## **RESOLUTION 76-2011**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF MALABAR, BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, PROVIDING FOR COUNCIL APPROVAL OF DENNIS COVEY TO SERVE AS THE FIRE CHIEF FOR THE MALABAR FIRE DEPARTMENT FOR AN ANNUAL STIPEND OF \$9,162.92; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF RESOLUTIONS OR PARTS OF RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT HEREWITH PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Malabar has a vacancy in the position of Fire Chief for the Malabar Fire Department; and

**WHEREAS,** the Town Administrator, in accordance with section 8-92 (1) shall recommend to the Malabar Council a replacement for this position; and

**WHEREAS,** the position has been advertised, applicants have been interviewed and asked to complete a written fire scenario and prepare a fire plan and the submittals have been scored by an independent Fire Chief from a neighboring municipality.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MALABAR, BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

**SECTION 1.** That the Town Council accepts the recommendation by the Town Administrator of Mr. Dennis Covey for the position of Fire Chief for the Malabar Fire Department.

**SECTION 2.** That the Town Council offers the position of Fire Chief to Mr. Dennis Covey for an annual stipend of \$9,162.92.

**SECTION 4.** All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

**SECTION 5.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

This Resolution was moved for adoption by Council Member <u>Rivet</u>. The motion was seconded by Council Member <u>Acquaviva</u> and, upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Council Member Carl Beatty	<u>Aye</u>
Council Member David White	<u>Aye</u>
Council Member Steven (Steve) Rivet	<u>Aye</u>
Council Member Jeffrey (Jeff) McKnight	<u>Aye</u>
Council Member Marisa Acquaviva	<u>Aye</u>

This Resolution was then declared to be duly passed and adopted this 7th day of February, 2011.

TOWN OF MALABAR

By: Thomas M. Eschenberg

Mayor Thomas M. Eschenberg, Chair

Resolution 76-2011 Page 2

ATTEST:

Debby K. Franklin

Debby K. Franklin, CMC Town Clerk/Treasurer

Approved as to form and content:

Karl W. Bohne, Jr.

Karl W. Bohne, Jr. Town Attorney

(seal)